

No. 23-492

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JANE DOE 1, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY, EX REL. RUSSELL
COLEMAN, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF KENTUCKY
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Office of the Kentucky
Attorney General
700 Capital Avenue
Suite 118
Frankfort, KY 40601
(502) 696-5300
Matt.Kuhn@ky.gov

**Counsel of Record*

RUSSELL COLEMAN
Attorney General

MATTHEW F. KUHN*
Solicitor General

DANIEL J. GRABOWSKI
Assistant Solicitor General

February 5, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv
INTRODUCTION.....1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE2
ARGUMENT.....8
I. Any split of authority does not warrant
review now8
II. This case is a poor vehicle for resolving the
question presented17
III. The Sixth Circuit correctly held that rational-
basis review applies.....21
CONCLUSION26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bethune-Hill v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 580 U.S. 178 (2017)	14
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	6, 23
<i>Box v. Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky., Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1780 (2019) (per curiam).....	11
<i>Brandt v. Griffin</i> , No. 23-2681 (8th Cir.).....	10, 11
<i>Brandt ex rel. Brandt v. Rutledge</i> , 47 F.4th 661 (8th Cir. 2022).....	3, 4, 9, 10
<i>Brandt ex rel. Brandt v. Rutledge</i> , No. 21-2875, 2022 WL 16957734 (8th Cir. Nov. 16, 2022).....	9
<i>Brandt v. Rutledge</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2023 WL 4073727 (E.D. Ark. June 20, 2023).....	9, 20
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	25
<i>City and County of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 575 U.S. 600 (2015)	10
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022)	6, 21, 22, 23, 24
<i>Doe v. Surgeon Gen. of Fla.</i> , No. 23-12159 (11th Cir.).....	11
<i>Doe 1 v. Thornbury</i> , 75 F.4th 655 (6th Cir. 2023) (per curiam)	4

<i>Eknes-Tucker v. Governor of Ala.</i> , 80 F.4th 1205 (11th Cir. 2023).....	8, 9, 20, 23, 25
<i>Eknes-Tucker v. Governor of Ala.</i> , No. 22-11707 (11th Cir.).....	11
<i>Fain v. Crouch</i> , No. 22-1927 (4th Cir.).....	13
<i>Geduldig v. Aiello</i> , 417 U.S. 484 (1974)	6, 15, 24
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	22, 25
<i>Hecox v. Little</i> , 79 F.4th 1009 (9th Cir. 2023).....	11, 13
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020)	11, 13, 14
<i>Kadel v. Folwell</i> , No. 22-1721 (4th Cir.).....	13
<i>Kanuszewski v. Mich. Dep't of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 927 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 2019)	4
<i>Karnoski v. Trump</i> , 926 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2019) (per curiam)....	12, 13
<i>K.C. v. Individual Members of Med. Licensing Bd.</i> , No. 23-2366 (7th Cir.).....	10
<i>L.W. v. Skrmetti</i> , 73 F.4th 408 (6th Cir. 2023).....	4
<i>PJ ex rel. Jensen v. Wagner</i> , 603 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2010)	16
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979)	15, 16, 17, 22

<i>Poe v. Drummond</i> , No. 23-5110 (10th Cir.).....	11
<i>Poe v. Labrador</i> , No. 24-142 (9th Cir.).....	11
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard Coll.</i> , 600 U.S. 181 (2023)	23
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 464 U.S. 154 (1984)	11
<i>Voe v. Mansfield</i> , No. 1:23-cv-00864 (M.D.N.C.)	11
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	16
STATUTES	
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 311.372(2).....	2, 14, 23
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 311.372(4).....	3, 20
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 311.372(5).....	3, 20
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 311.372(6).....	3
RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a)	10
Sup. Ct. R. 35.3.....	ii
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Samantha Hendrickson, <i>Ohio bans gender-affirm- ing care and restricts transgender athletes de- spite GOP governor’s veto</i> , AP (Jan. 24, 2024), https://perma.cc/9SUK-MXZ2	5

Bruce Schreiner, *GOP lawmakers override veto of transgender bill in Kentucky*, AP (Mar. 29, 2023), <https://perma.cc/RK6S-EG4G>2

Stephen M. Shapiro et al., *Supreme Court Practice* (11th ed. 2019).....17

The Do No Harm Act: Hearing on HB 470 Before the House Judiciary Committee, 2023 Reg. Sess. (Ky. Mar. 2, 2023), <https://ket.org/legisla-ture/ar-chives/2023/regular/house-judiciary-committee-198318>2
